

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

WILLIAM "JACK" BAXTER, ET AL.)
)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
 ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN, ET AL.)
)
 Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 11- 2133 (RCL)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW WITH POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFSs RENEWED MOTION FOR ENTRY OF DEFAULT
JUDGMENT AS TO LIABILITY AS TO ALL DEFENDANTS**

Dated: January 31, 2017

Respectfully submitted,

HEIDEMAN NUDELMAN
& KALIK, P.C.
1146 19th Street, N.W., 5th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202-463-1818
Telefax: 202-463-2999

By: /s/Richard D. Heideman
/s/ Tracy Reichman Kalik

Richard D. Heideman (No. 377462)
Noel J. Nudelman (No. 449969)
Tracy Reichman Kalik (No. 462055)

PERLES LAW FIRM, P.C
Steven R. Perles (No. 326975)
Edward MacAllister (No. 494558)
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., 10th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202-955-9055
Telefax: 202-955-3806

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Most of the FSIA Requirements For Liability Under 28 U.S.C. § 1608(e) Are Easily Met	5
II. Hamas’ Responsibility for the Eleven Terrorist Attacks Which Are Before This Court Has Been Established by a Prior Judicial Decision and by Additional Evidence Procured By Plaintiffs.....	7
A. Evidence and Expert Testimony Establish that Hamas is the Responsible Terrorist Organization for Committing these Eleven Attacks.....	7
B. Under Fed. R. Evid. 201, this Court can take judicial notice of previously-rendered conclusions of facts and law that establish Hamas’s liability for acts of terrorism.....	11
1. Under Fed. R. Evid. 201, this Court may judicially notice findings of fact and conclusions of law, including those in judicial records.....	11
2. This Court may render a liability judgment against FSIA defendants either by reviewing evidence considered in an opinion that is judicially noticed, or by adopting previous findings of fact and conclusions of law.....	13
3. Plaintiffs in this matter are the same individuals who proved they were injured by Hamas in the <i>Arab Bank</i> case; this Court should take judicial notice of Hamas’s responsibility for the attacks that caused their injuries in this case as well.....	16
III. The Islamic Republic Of Iran Is Liable For Supporting Hamas.....	17
A. Iran Provided Hamas with Logistical and Financial Support to Enable it to Commit the Terrorist Attacks which Injured or Killed These Plaintiffs.....	17
B. Under Fed. R. Evid. 201, This Court Should Take Judicial Notice of the Numerous Decisions Finding that Iran Materially Supported Hamas in its Execution Of Acts Of Terrorism.....	22
IV. Syria Is Liable As State Sponsor Of Hamas.....	29
A. Syria Provided Safehaven, Material Support, to Hamas Leadership.....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS CONT'D

	<u>Page</u>
B. The Syrian Defendants provided Operational and Financial Support to Hamas.....	33
V. Default Judgment May Be Properly Entered By This Court Against The Iranian Defendants and Syrian Defendants As Plaintiffs Have Met Their Burden Of Proof.....	35
VI. Once A Finding Of Liability Has Been Made, Plaintiffs Request The Court Consider Appointing A Special Master To Assist The Court In Assessing The Plaintiffs' Damages.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Agudas Chasidei Chabad of U.S. v. Russian Fed'n</i> , 528 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Anderson v. The Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2010)	12
<i>Baker v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 775 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2011)	12
<i>Beer v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 574 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008)	24, 25
<i>Beer v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129953, (D.D.C 2010)	15, 23
<i>Ben-Rafael v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2008)	14, 15
<i>Ben-Rafael v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 718 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2010)	12, 15, 17
<i>Bennett v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , , 507 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D.D.C. 2007)	24, 25
<i>Bluth v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. CV 12-250 (GK), 2016 WL 4491760 (D.D.C. Aug. 25, 2016)	15, 18, 27
<i>Bodoff v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 907 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2012)	15
<i>Bodoff v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 424 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.D.C. 2006)	25
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Booth v. Fletcher</i> , 101 F.2d 676 (D.C. Cir. 1938)	11, 13
<i>Brewer v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 664 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2009)	12, 14, 15, 28
<i>Campuzano v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 258 (D.D.C. 2003)	15, 26
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's London v. Great Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2011)	12
<i>Commercial Bank of Kuwait v. Rafidain Bank</i> , 15 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 1994)	3, 35
<i>Dammarell v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 261 (D.D.C. 2005)	14
<i>Eisenfeld v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000)	27
<i>Estate of Botvin ex rel. Ellis v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 510 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2007)	3

Estate of Botvin v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
873 F. Supp. 2d 232 (D.D.C. 2012)..... passim

Estate of Brown v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
872 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 12, 14, 16

Estate of Buonocore v. Great Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya,
No. CIV.A. 06-727 JMF, 2013 WL 351610 (D.D.C. Jan. 29, 2013)..... 12

Estate of Doe v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
808 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 12

Estate of Heiser v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
466 F. Supp. 2d 229 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 12, 14

Fain v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
856 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 12

Flanagan v. Islamic Rep. of Iran,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72331, (D.D.C. June 3, 2016)..... 34

Goldberg-Botvin v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
938 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 22, 23

Greenbaum v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
451 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 15, 26

Haim v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
784 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 12

Han Kim v. Democratic People's Republic of Korea,
774 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 35

Harrison v. Republic of Sudan,
882 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 28

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1, 130 S. Ct. 2705, 177 L. Ed. 2d 355 (2010)..... 7, 8

Hussain v. Mukasey,
518 F.3d 534 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 19

Kilburn v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya,
376 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 34

Kirschenbaum v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
572 F. Supp. 2d 200 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 24

Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC,
97 F. Supp. 3d 287 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)..... passim

Moradi v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
77 F. Supp. 3d 57 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 18, 19

Mousa v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
238 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 27

Murphy v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
740 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2010)..... passim

Opati v. Republic of Sudan,
60 F. Supp. 3d 68 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 11, 12, 13

Oveissi v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
768 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 12, 14, 19

Oveissi v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
879 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 12, 13

Owens v. Republic of Sudan,
 412 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 30

Owens v. Republic of Sudan, CA 08-1361, (JDB),
 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37464, (D.D.C. 2016) 5

Paroline v. United States,
 134 S. Ct. 1710, 188 L. Ed. 2d 714 (2014)..... 34

Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
 264 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 16, 17

Prevatt v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
 421 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 12

Rinkus v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
 750 F. Supp. 2d 163 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 13

Roth v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9390, (D.D.C. Jan. 27, 2015)..... 2, 15, 22

Singh-Kaur v. Ashcroft,
 385 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 19, 21

Sisso v. Islamic Republic of Iran, ,
 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48526, (D.D.C. July 5, 2007)..... 25

Spencer v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
 922 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 12

Stern v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
 271 F. Supp. 2d 286 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 26

Taylor v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
 811 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011)..... passim

United States v. Damrah,
 412 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2005) 7

United States v. Lang,
 589 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1978)..... 11

United States v. Saget,
 377 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 11

Valencia v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
 774 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 12

Valore v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
 700 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 12, 13

Wachsman ex rel. Wachsman v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
 603 F. Supp. 2d 148 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 23

Wagner v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
 172 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 14

Weinstein v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
 184 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 3, 27

Welch v. Islamic Republic of Iran, No. 01-863,
 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99191 (D.D.C. Sept. 20, 2007) 14

Wultz v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
 864 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 12

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2339A.....	8, 29, 30
18 U.S.C. § 2339B.....	7, 8, 30
22 U.S.C. § 2371.....	18, 30
22 U.S.C. § 2780.....	18, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7).....	30
28 U.S.C. § 1605A.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1608.....	passim
50 U.S.C. § 1701, 1702.....	8
50 U.S.C. § 4605(j).....	18, 30
8 U.S.C. § 1189.....	8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50.....	10, 16
Fed. R. Evid. 201.....	passim

Regulations

31 C.F.R. § 596.201 (2005).....	31
---------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

29 Am. Jur. 2d Evidence § 151.....	11, 17
69 Fed. Reg. 28,098 (2004).....	31
Prohibiting Transactions With Terrorists Who Threaten To Disrupt the Middle East Peace Process, 60 FR 5079, (Jan. 23, 1995).....	8
